Resolution 11-9-20A

City of Milbank Resolution to Rename Public Roadways

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Milbank has the authority to rename streets, avenues, and public passageways within the City of Milbank; and

WHEREAS, the City of Milbank has an ordinance (16.20.260) designating that city streets running east-west be designated as "Avenues" and streets running north-south be designated as "Streets"; and

WHEREAS, that streets running in a north-south direction north of Milbank Avenue are currently known as Middlebrook Avenue and McBride Avenue, and the street running in a north-south direction northly from Bell Avenue currently known as Dakota Avenue, are contrary to city ordinance;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Milbank does hereby order that the aforementioned public right-of-way running northly from Milbank Avenue be known as Middlebrook Street and McBride Street respectfully, and the aforementioned public right-of-way running northly from Bell Avenue be known as St. Lawrence Street, within the City of Milbank, County of Grant, State of South Dakota.

This Resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Milbank City Council held on the 9th day of November, 2020.

Aye Nay	Absent
	Pat Raffety, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Cynthia Schumacher, Finance Officer	